### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

KENTUCKY FRONTIER GAS, LLC )	CASE NO.
) ALLEGED VIOLATION OF UNDERGROUND ) FACILITY DAMAGE PREVENTION ACT )	2019-00280
KENTUCKY FRONTIER GAS, LLC )	CASE NO.
ALLEGED VIOLATION OF UNDERGROUND ) FACILITY DAMAGE PREVENTION ACT )	2019-00309
KENTUCKY FRONTIER GAS, LLC )	CASE NO.
ALLEGED VIOLATION OF UNDERGROUND ) FACILITY DAMAGE PREVENTION ACT )	2019-00314
KENTUCKY FRONTIER GAS, LLC )	CASE NO.
ALLEGED VIOLATION OF UNDERGROUND ) FACILITY DAMAGE PREVENTION ACT )	2019-00315
KENTUCKY FRONTIER GAS, LLC )	CASE NO.
ALLEGED VIOLATION OF UNDERGROUND ) FACILITY DAMAGE PREVENTION ACT )	2019-00316

KENTUCKY FRONTIER GAS, LLC	) )	CASE NO.
ALLEGED VIOLATION OF UNDERGROUND FACILITY DAMAGE PREVENTION ACT	)	2019-00317
KENTUCKY FRONTIER GAS, LLC	) )	CASE NO.
ALLEGED VIOLATION OF UNDERGROUND FACILITY DAMAGE PREVENTION ACT	)	2019-00318
KENTUCKY FRONTIER GAS, LLC	) )	CASE NO.
ALLEGED VIOLATION OF UNDERGROUND FACILITY DAMAGE PREVENTION ACT	)	2019-00319
KENTUCKY FRONTIER GAS, LLC	) )	CASE NO.
ALLEGED VIOLATION OF UNDERGROUND FACILITY DAMAGE PREVENTION ACT	)	2019-00320
KENTUCKY FRONTIER GAS, LLC	) )	CASE NO.
ALLEGED VIOLATION OF UNDERGROUND FACILITY DAMAGE PREVENTION ACT	) )	2019-00322
KENTUCKY FRONTIER GAS, LLC	) )	CASE NO.
ALLEGED VIOLATION OF UNDERGROUND FACILITY DAMAGE PREVENTION ACT	)	2019-00323

### KENTUCKY FRONTIER GAS, LLC

# ALLEGED VIOLATION OF UNDERGROUND FACILITY DAMAGE PREVENTION ACT

CASE NO. 2019-00324

### <u>ORDER</u>

A telephonic conference was held with all counsel of record on February 11, 2020, at 1:30 p.m. Eastern Standard Time, to discuss the consolidation of the above cases for purposes of entry of a decision and final Order, and counsel having agreed that consolidating the cases for purposes of a final Order and decision would be appropriate and in the interest of all parties.

### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

The above cases are hereby consolidated for the purpose of entering a decision and a final Order on the merits of the cases. A copy of the final Order will be filed in each of the above cases so as to make the records of each complete.

By the Commission

ENTERED	and the second se
FEB 1 1 2020	
KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	

ATTEST:

A.Z.B.P. Executive Director For Kent A. Chandler

CT Corporation System Register Agent 306 W Main Street, Suite 512 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601

\*Honorable John N Hughes Attorney at Law 124 West Todd Street Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601

\*Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC 4891 Independence Street, Suite 200 Wheat Ridge, CO 80033

\*Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC 4891 Independence Street, Suite 200 Wheat Ridge, CO 80033